The attack killed 1,300 hundred Israelis and other nationals in a 
population of less than 10 million people; the equivalent in America would be 40,000 victims, 13 times more 
than the number of Al Qaeda victims on 9/11. Hamas terrorists executed babies, burnt people alive, brutally 
raped and mutilated women. Two hundred and forty-eight (248) people were taken hostage, including 
children, women, and elderly people. In a country smaller than New Jersey, there is no one who is not 

connected to a victim. Hamas followed the attack in the south of Israel by launching thousands of rockets and